The fair value of the portfolio increased by €20,609,482 to €488,966,152 at
June 30, 2024, an increase of 4.40% compared to December 31, 2023. This
increase is the result of investments amounting to €21,794,600 on the one hand
and repayments amounting to €1,414,432 on the other. The net unrealised
decrease in fair value of €1,341,698 over the period comprises €11,455,212 of
unrealised gains and €12,796,909 of unrealised losses. The remaining amount of
€1,571,013 represents an increase in the outstanding amount of portfolio income
already acquired at the end of the reporting period but not yet received.

Sensitivity to assumptions at portfolio/ segment level
The following chart shows the sensitivity of the portfolio’s fair value to changes
in energy prices, energy production, inflation and discount rate. This analysis
shows the sensitivity as at June 30, 2024 (unaudited) of the fair value for a given
criterion, all other variables remaining the same. Indeed, these sensitivities are
assumed to be independent of each other. Combined sensitivities are not
shown here.

Energy production
-/+ 5%

Energy prices
-/+ 10%

Inflation
-/+ 0.5%

Discount rate
+/- 0.5%

(8,252,617)

(8,606,089) 10,530,820

11,348,159(9,613,766)

(17,948,317) 19,975,095

9,018,838

Value in €

450 460 480470 490 500 510 520

488,966,152

HighlightsForeword TINC at a glance Segments TINC shareResults Sustainability Interim figuresKey figures

TINC Interimrapport 2024 JRdeel – 1st proof – 10-9-2024

98 TINC Interim Report June 30, 2024

Sensitivity FV June 30, 2024
Public

Infrastructure
Energy

Infrastructure
Digital

Infrastructure
Selective

Real Estate Total

Discount Rate

Discount rate: -0.5% ▲ 8,868,967 ▲ 3,698,687 ▲ 3,640,491 ▲ 3,766,951 ▲ 19,975,096

Discount rate: +0.5% ▼ 7,700,093 ▼ 3,306,524 ▼ 3,441,406 ▼ 3,500,292 ▼ 17,948,316

Inflation

Inflation: -0.5% ▼ 2,264,581 ▼ 1,968,092 ▼ 2,530,100 ▼ 2,850,992 ▼ 9,613,765

Inflation: +0.5% ▲ 2,515,215 ▲ 2,291,655 ▲ 3,589,978 ▲ 2,951,312 ▲ 11,348,160

Energy Prices

Energy Prices: -10% - ▼ 8,606,088 - - ▼ 8,606,088

Energy Prices: +10% - ▲ 10,530,821 - - ▲ 10,530,821

Energy Production

Energy Production: -5% - ▼ 8,252,616 - - ▼ 8,252,616

Energy Production: +5% - ▲ 9,018,839 - - ▲  9,018,839

Positive ▲ Negative ▼

Additional information regarding subordinated loans in the investment portfolio

Situation as per June 30, 2024 (unaudited)

Duration < 1 year 1 - 5 year > 5 year Total

 5,059,524  21,657,789  72,275,533  98,992,846

Applied interest rate Variable rate Fixed rate Total

 -   98,992,846  98,992,846

Average interest rate 8.49%

Situation as per December 31, 2023 (audited)

Duration < 1 year 1 - 5 year > 5 year Total

 8,673,512  20,092,038  86,022,007  114,787,556

Applied interest rate Variable rate Fixed rate Total

 -   114,787,556  114,787,556

Average interest rate 8.51%

HighlightsForeword TINC at a glance Segments TINC shareResults Sustainability Interim figuresKey figures

TINC Interimrapport 2024 JRdeel – 1st proof – 10-9-2024

99 TINC Interim Report June 30, 2024

12. Information per share

Period ending at:
(€)

June 30, 2024
unaudited

December 31, 2023
audited

Number of outstanding shares 36,363,637 36,363,637

Net Asset Value (NAV)  482,030,590  494,595,854

NAV per share*  13.26  13.60

Fair Market Value (FMV) 488,966,152 468,356,669

FMV per share* 13.45 12.88

Net debt (7,571,034) 27,364,570

Net debt per share* (0.21) 0.75

Deferred taxes 89,414 119,219

Deferred taxes per share* 0.00 0.00

Other amounts receivable & payable  546,058  (1,244,604)

Other amounts receivable & payable
per share*

0.02 -0.03

Net profit/(Loss) 18,009,996 50,899,013

Net profit per share* 0.50 1.40

* Based on total outstanding share at the end of the period.

The subordinated loans outstanding on June 30, 2024 have fixed interest rates
and consist of a combination of shareholder loans and other loans not linked to
equity.

The interest payments and principal repayments of the subordinated loans are
subject to restrictions in the senior loan contracts. Interest is paid periodically. If
the available cash flows from the participations are not sufficient, the
agreements provide for a roll-up. Shareholder loans are typically flexible with
respect to the principal repayments, but all shareholder loans must be repaid